

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
9-23-16
04:59 PM

Second Application of Pacific Gas and
Electric Company for Approval of
Agreements Resulting from Its 2014-
2015 Energy Storage Solicitation and
Related Cost Recovery (U 39 E)

Application 16-04-024
(Filed April 29, 2016)

**OPENING BRIEF
OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
[PUBLIC VERSION]**

**CHRISTOPHER MYERS
ROSANNE O'HARA**
Analysts

Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2386
Email: ro4@cpuc.ca.gov

LISA-MARIE CLARK
Attorney

Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2069
Email: lisa-marie.clark@cpuc.ca.gov

September 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND RELATED MATTERS.....	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. THE COMMISSION CANNOT APPROVE THE STEM AGREEMENT BECAUSE IT IS NOT COST-EFFECTIVE OR ECONOMIC.....	4
1. The NMV Of The Stem Agreement Does Not Support A Finding Of Reasonableness.....	6
2. The PAV of the Stem Agreement Does Not Support a Finding of Reasonableness.....	8
3. The CEP Score of the Stem Agreement Does Not Support A Finding Of Reasonableness.....	12
B. PG&E’S EVALUATION PROCESS FAILED TO ADHERE TO LCBF PRINCIPLES.....	13
C. “PROJECT AND TECHNOLOGY DIVERSITY” AND “LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES” CANNOT SERVE AS AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR CONTRACT APPROVAL.....	15
D. THE AGREEMENT IS NOT NEEDED TO MEET PG&E’S RA OBLIGATIONS.....	18
E. PG&E SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO FILL ANY PROCUREMENT SHORTFALL IN ITS 2016 ENERGY STORAGE RFO IF ITS SECOND APPLICATION IS DENIED.....	18
F. PG&E CANNOT JUSTIFY THE LATE FILED SECOND APPLICATION.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX A– Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Ordering Paragraphs	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
 <u>DECISIONS</u>	
D.07-12-052.....	13
D.12-05-037.....	16, 17
D.13-10-040.....	passim
D.13-11-025.....	16
D.14-10-045.....	passim
D.15-04-020.....	16
D.15-09-005.....	17
D.16-09-004.....	passim
D.16-09-007.....	19
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
2835	4
2835(a)(3)	4
2836.2(d).....	4
2836.4	10
2836.6	4, 10
2837	10
3836	4
Section 451	3
 <u>RULES</u>	
Rule 11.6.....	19
Rule 13.11.....	1
Rule 16.6.....	19
 <u>CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE CODE</u>	
210	3
350	3

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Second Application of Pacific Gas and
Electric Company for Approval of
Agreements Resulting from Its 2014-
2015 Energy Storage Solicitation and
Related Cost Recovery (U 39 E)

Application 16-04-024
(Filed April 29, 2016)
